October 10, 2019

Licensee(s): Tesfaye Birru and Fikremariam Worku
Jano Ethiopian Restaurant & Lounge, LLC, T/a Jano Ethiopia
34 S. Eutaw Street 21201

Class: “B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Viotation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors ~ July 18, 2019 - At approximately 11:55 PM the Baltimore City Police
Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would
sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police
Cadets E'lan Brown and Kameron Snead, who are both under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to
purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Brown and Snead entered the establishment. Brown then went to
the bar and ordered two (2} 12 ounce bottles of “Corona” beer from bartender Ms. Jasmine Purdy. Brown purchased
the alcoholic beverage(s) with a departmental $20 bill. After purchasing the alcoholic beverage(s), Snead
communicated to the task force via a text message that Brown had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of
the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Fikremariam Worku, the licensee who was on the premises
at the time, that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC.
The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to Ms. Purdy and/or
any change that was provided to Brown.

Violation of Rule 4.16 lilegal Conduct - July 16, 2019 ~ At approximately 11:55 PM the Baltimore City Police
Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would
sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police
Cadets E’lan Brown and Kameron Snead, who are both under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to
purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). While on line waiting to enter the establishment, Cadet Brown communicated to
security personnel that neither Snead nor herself had their State Identifications on their person. Cadet Brown then
told security personnel that she was underage, stating that in “5 minutes” she would turn 21. Security staff then
collected entry fees from Brown and Snead and without obtain proof of identification and allowed both to enter.

Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare - July 16, 2019 - At approximately 11:55 PM the Baltimore City Police
Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would
sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police
Cadets E'lan Brown and Kameron Snead, who are both under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to
purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). While on line waiting to enter the establishment, Cadet Brown communicated to
security personnel that neither Snead nor herself had their State Identifications on their person. Cadet Brown then
told security personnel that she was underage, stating that in “5 minutes” she would turn 21. Security staff then
collected entry fees from Brown and Snead and without obtain proof of identification and allowed both to enter.

{a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 9/23/2019.

{b) Witnesses Summonsed: Summons issued to Agent Clark on 9/23/2019. Summons issued to Baltimore City
Police Dept.: Det. Leisher, Det. Greenhill, Det. Gatto, Det. Lebrun, Cadet Snead, and Cadet Brown on 9/23/2019.

(c) Violation History of Current Corporation: Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 2/7/2019 in reference to:

+ Violation of Rule 3.08(a) - Sanitation and Safety
» Violation of Rule 3.12 - General Welfare
* Violation of Rule 4.16 - Hllegal Conduct



Rule 3.08(a) - Fined $1,000
Rule 3.12 - Fined $1,000
Rule 4.16 - Fined $500
$2,500 + $125 admin fee
$2.,625 total fine

Licensee(s) appeared hefore the Board on 11/1/2018 in reference to:

s Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sales to Minors
e §$1,000 + $125 admin fee
o $1,125 total fine

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 1/5/2017 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 4.05 (a) & (b} - Prohibited hours
Violation of Rule 3.02 - Cooperation

Violation of Rule 2.13 - Inspections

Violation of Rule 3.12 - General Weifare

$2,000 fine + $125 admin fee

$2,125 total fine + 3-day Suspension

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 6/30/2016 in reference to:

» Violation of Rule 4.05 (a) & (b) - Prohibited hours
o $100 fine + $125 admin fee
e $225total fine

{d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named corporation on 7/9/2015.

Board’s Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimare City
1 N. Charles Street, Suite 1500
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201-3724
Phone: (410} 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Jano Ethiopian Restaurant & Lounge, LLC Date: September 23, 2019
T/A Jano Ethiopia
34 South Eutaw Street

ticensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 11 o’clock AM on the 10th day of
October 2019, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other permits issued by this
Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Beard by
Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Jano Ethiopia, 34 South Eutaw Street, Baltimore, MD {"the establishment”}.

Violation of Rule 4.01{a) Sales to Minors — july 16, 2019 ~ At approximately 11:55 PM the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC
conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if ficensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task
force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadets £%an Brown and Kameron Snead, who are both under the age of
21, into the establishment to attempt te purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Brown and Snead entered the establishment. Brown
then went to the bar and orderad two {2} 12 ounce bottles of “Corona” beer from bartender Ms. Jasmine Purdy. Brown purchased the alcoholic
beverage(s) with a departmental $20 bill. After purchasing the alcoholic beverage(s), Snead communicated to the task force via a text message
that Brown had purchased an atcoholic beverage{s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Fikremariam
Waorkuy, the licensee who was on the premises at the time, that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor and it would be
reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to Ms. Purdy and/or any
change that was provided to Brown.

Violation of Rule 4.16 Hlegal Conduct - July 16, 2019 — At approximately 11:55 PM the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC
conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sefl alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task
force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadets E'lan Brown and Kameron Snead, who are bath under the age of
21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). While on line waiting to enter the establishment, Cadet Brown
communicated to security personne! that neither Snead nor herself had their State ldentifications on their person. Cadet Brown then told
security personnel that she was underage, stating that in “S minutes” she would turn 21, Security staff then collected entry fees from Brown
and Snead and without obtain proof of identification and atlowed both to enter.

Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare - July 16, 2013 - At approximately 11:55 PM the Baltimore City Police Bepartment and the BLEC
canducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would selt alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task
force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadets E’lan Brown and Kameron Snead, who are both under the age of
21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beveragels). While on line waiting to enter the establishment, Cadet Brown
communicated to security personnel that neither Snead nor herself had their State Identifications on their person, Cadet Brown then told
security personne! that she was underage, stating that in “5 minutes” she would turn 21, Security staff then collected entry fees from Brown
and Snead and without obtain proof of identification and allowed both to enter.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action regarding the
suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. if you have any questions cancerning the specific rules or
code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Atcoholic
Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference purposes. If you have any guestions or concerns regarding this matter
please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R. Akras at 410-396-4377.
BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE

COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIVMIORE CITY
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On 16 July 19 at 2355hrs{11:55pm), Detective Greenhill along with members of ACS-Vice, as well as Liquor Agent D. Clark
1 from the Baltimore Cily Liquor Control Board, conducted an Underage Sales to Minor Investigation at "Jano Ethiopian” located at
§34 South Eutaw Street. Alsa working were Baltimore City Police Cadets’ E'lan Brown and Kameron Snead who were both under
ithe age of 21 at the time of this invesligation. Cadels' Brown and Snead who were working in an undercover capacity, walked lo
ithe front entrance of "Jano Ethiopian’ where securily personnel were situated at the entrance. Following a brief convarsalion with
1 security, both Cadets’ Brown and Snead proceeded 1o the upstairs bar, Cadet Brown ordered two(2) 120z bottle of "Corona”
:beers for herself ang Cadet Snead from employee, Miss Jasmine Destiney Purdy, F/8/20, 0748898, Cadet Brown paid for the

: alcohalic beverages with a departmental $20 dollar bill and received change from amployee Miss Purdy. Cadets’ Brown and
'Snead continued to sit at the bar which time Cadet Snead sent a text via cell phone to Vice units and Liquor Agent Clark slating
:"We got It", indicating they both had alcoholic beverages in their possession.
i Minutes later Vice along with the Liquor Board entered the location identified as "Jano Ethiopian” and advised licensee, Mister
Fikremariam Worku, whom was on the scene at the location that his employee, Miss Jasmine Purdy had just sold alcohof {o two
runderage police cadels’, Det LeBrun recoverad the departmental $20 dollars and the change was relurned back to the
restablishment, Liguor Agent Clark photographed the "Corona” beers and returned it back to the establishment as well.

:Further investigation, your writer Detective Gresnhill received prior information that "Jano Ethiopfan® was allowing underage
:dnnkmg oh a regular basis. It was said that mostly underage females were being allowed in the ciub, and only if person{s) that
i were underage pay a few extra dollars to the securily personnel that was posted at the entrance leading {o the upstairs bar. With
ithis bit of intel about the club and for the purposes of this investigation, your writer Delective Greenhill gave Cadet Brown an
1 additional $20 dollar US Currency. Detective Greenhil] instructed Cadet Brown to make every attempt {o gain entry into the ¢lub,
| With this information in hand, Cadels' Brown and Snead approached the security personnel, which lime they questioned Brown
:and Snead on their proof of age, focusing more on Snead due to his young appearance, Cadet Brown guickly took control of the
:conversation staling to the unidentified security working at the front entrance, that they didn't have their identification with them
»arad that in & few minutes she will be 21 years of knowing the time was (5)Five minutes to (12am)twelve, and also indicaling lo
1 sacurity that it was her birthday. But Cadels' Brown birthday is 'July $998, clearly making her 19 years of age on the night of 16
-July 2019, and not 21 years of age. At that time Cadet Brown stated the undentified security personnel working during that time,
:charged Cadet Snead $10 and charged Cadet Brown $5, making the total entry fee $15. Cadet Brown used the additional 520
§doﬂar US Currency that Detective Greenhill provided and received 35 change. Bolh Cadets proceeded to the upstairs bar and
imade their alcoholic purchases.

, 1 Detective Greenhill advised the licensea, Mister Worku that his employee, Miss Jasmine Purdy would not be criminally charged
' but an administraled seport would be written up for the establishment. The establishment was left in the control of licensee, Mister
EWorku.

Repon 1o be forwarded 1o the Liguor Board for further administrated review. Continund
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EXHIBIT

Board of Liguor License Commissioners % # 9\

For Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: § 34 EUTAW STREET SOUTH 21201 o

ticensee information (Trade Name): []ANO ETHIOPIA

Corporation Name | [JANO ETHIOPIAN RESTAURANT & LOUNGE, LLC

License Type: | Class "B" Beer, Wine and Liquor v

Owner Email: i 1

Contact:

[ree—.

Bouncer/Security Name [if applicable): I l E
0.0.B.

Incident Dote/Time: | (7/16/2019 1 [1:26:35 PM

Report Facts:

On July 16, 2019 @ 11:55 PM, The BCLB Agent Clark along with the Police Vice unit Detective Greenhilt conducted an Underage Sales
to Minor Investigation at Jano Ethiopian 34 S Eutaw St . Also working was Baltimore City Police Cadet's £'fan Brown and Kameron Snea¢
who were both under the age of 21 at the time of investigation. Cadet's were working in an undercover capacity

entered “Jano Ethiopian” focated Store located at 34 § £utaw St, which time the Cadet's walked to security, both Cadet's Brown & Snea
proceeded to the upstairs bar. Cadet Brown ordered two (2} 12 oz bottles of Corona beers for herself and Cadet Snead from employee
Jasmine Destiny Purdy. F/8/20, 7/l198 Cadet Brown used the departmental $20 doliar bill and received change from Ms. Purdy.
Cadet's Brown & Snead continued to sit at the bar area which time Cadet Snead sent a text via cell phone to Vice and liquor Agent Clar
stating “"We got it”, indicating they both had alcoholic beverages in their possession.

Minutes fater Vice along with the Liquor Board entered the location identified as Jano Ethiopian and advised Mister Fikremariam Work
Hcensee, whom was on the scene at the location that his employee, Miss Purdy had just sold alcohol to two underage police cadets.
Det. LeBrun recovered the departmental $20 dollar bill and the change was returned back to the establishment. Liquor Agent Clark
photographed the Corona beers and returned it back to the establishment as well.

Further investigation, Det. Greenhill received prior information that lano Ethiopian was allowing underage drinking on a regular basis.
It was said that mostly underage females were being allowed in the club and only if person{s} that were underage pay a few extra
Doliars to the security personnel that was posted at the entrance leading to the upstairs bar. With this bit of intel about the club

and for the purpose of this investigation, Det. Greenhill gave Cadet Brown an additional $20 dollars. Detective Greenhill instructed
Cadet Brown to make every attempt to gain entry into the club with this information in hand, Cadets Brown and Snead approached
the security personnel, which time they questioned Cadet's Brown & Snead on their proof of age, focusing more on Cadet Snead due
to his young appearance. Cadet Brown quickly took control of the conversation stating to the unidentified security warking at the front
entrance, that they didn’t have their identification with them and in a few minutes she will be 21 years of age of knowing the time was
about (5) Five minutes to {12am) Twelve and also indicating to security that it was her birthday. 8ut Cadets Brown birthday is July .
1999, Clearly making her 19 years of age on the night of July 16, 2019 and not 21 years of age. At that time Cadet 8rown stated the
Unidentified security personnel working during that time charged Cadet Snead $10 and charged Brown $5 doltars making the total
Entry fee 515 dollars. Cadet 8rown used the additional $20 Dollars that Det. Greenhill provided and received 55 dollars change.

Both Cadets proceeded te the upstairs bar and made their alcoholic purchases.

Det. Greenhill advised the licensee, Mister Worku that his employee Miss Jasmine Purdy would not be criminally charged but an
administrated report would be written up for the establishment. The establishment was left in control of licensee Mister. Worku.

DPolire repotanritien b Mire and the 8018 for further administrated ¢
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tnvestigation Report for: Jano Ethiopian
34 S Eutaw Street.

Baltimore Maryland

On July 16, 2019 @ 11:55 M, The BCLB Agent Clark afong with the Police Vice unit Detective Greenhill
conducted an Underage Sales

to Minor Investigation at Jano Ethiopian 34 S Eutaw St . Also working was Baltimore City Police Cadet's
E'lan Brown and Kameron

Snead who were both under the age of 21 at the time of investigation. Cadet’s were working in an
undercover capacity entered

"Jano Ethiopian" located Store located at 34 S Eutaw St, which time the Cadet's walked to security, both
Cadet's Brown & Snead

proceeded to the upstairs bar. Cadet Brown ordered two {2) 12 oz bottles of Corona beers for herself
and Cadet Snead from

employee lasmine Destiny Purdy. £/B/20, 7/.98 Cadet Brown used the departmental $20 dollar bill
and received change from Ms.

Purdy. Cadet's Brown & Snead continued to sit at the bar area which time Cadet Snead sent a text via
cell phone to Vice and liquor

Agent Clark stating "We got it", indicating they both had alcohaolic beverages in their possession.

Minutes later Vice along with the Liquor Board entered the location identified as fano Ethiopian and
advised Mister Fikremariam

Worku, licensee, whom was on the scene at the focation that his employee, Miss Purdy had just sold
alcohol to two underage police

cadets. Det, LeBrun recovered the departmental $20 dollar bill and the change was returned back to the
establishment. Liquor Agent

Clark photographed the Corona beers and returned it back to the establishment as well.

Further investigation, Det. Greenhill received prior infoermation that Jano Ethiopian was allowing
underage drinking on a regufar basis.

It was said that mostly underage females were being allowed in the club and only if person(s) that were
underage pay a few extra



Dollars to the security personnel that was posted at the entrance leading to the upstairs bar. With this
bit of intef about the club

and for the purpose of this investigation, Det. Greenhill gave Cadet Brown an additional $20 dollars.
Detective Greenhill instructed

Cadet Brown to make every attempt to gain entry into the club with this information in hand, Cadets
Brown and Snead approached

the security personnel, which time they questioned Cadet's Brown & Snead on their proof of age,
focusing more on Cadet Snead due

to his young appearance. Cadet Brown quickly took control of the conversation stating to the
unidentified security working at the front

entrance, that they didn’t have their identification with them and in a few minutes she will be 21 years
of age of knowing the time was

about (5} Five minutes to (12am) Twelve and also indicating to security that it was her birthday. But
Cadets Brown birthday is July i}

1999, Clearly making her 19 years of age on the night of july 16, 2019 and not 21 years of age. At that
time Cadet Brown stated the

Unidentified security personne! working during that time charged Cadet Snead $10 and charged Brown
S5 doliars making the total

Entry fee $15 dollars. Cadet Brown used the additional $20 Dollars that Det. Greenhill provided and
received 55 dollars change.

Both Cadets proceeded to the upstairs bar and made their alcoholic purchases.

Det. Greenhill advised the licensee, Mister Worku that his employee Miss Jasmine Purdy would not be
criminally charged but an

administrated report would be written up for the establishment. The establishment was left in control of
licensee Mister. Worku.

Police report written by Vice and the BCLB for further administrated review.
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License Detail

Close the License Print License "~ Print Renewal Letter 75 << Go Back
license Info
License Num: 1B 073 Cert Num: 0181 fee: $1,820.00 Siotus: Renewed
ticense Date:5/1/2019 License Year: 2019

CR Number: 15901372

Payment Date;  04-30-19

2018 - 2019 TPP Paid i i N
2019 Traders License . Y :  Updatelnfo . l l 'ﬁ

Add Adult Enteitainment Licarse

i o AddNew Kdul& Entertainement License " ‘ OL'
Location

Carp Name: JANO ETHIOPIAN RESTAURANT & LOUNGE, LLC
Trade Name: JANO ETHIOPIA ‘ V
L ]

lone Code: 27
Phone: 410-409-5580

Block Num: 34 Street: EUTAW STREET SOUTH
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21201

CR Number: 159201372

Portion of Business Used:
CONIINUE TO USE THE FIRST AND SECOND FLOOR OF THE PREMISE AS A RESTAURANT,
SPORT BAR WITH LIVE ENTERTAINMENT AND DANCING {CHANGE OR OPERATOR)
Restriction:

~ Edit the License Location Info | Alternate Mailing Address
License Owners
First Name Last Name |Strest City Staie Hip Action (Change Cwner
TESFAYE BIRRU 1629 ELRINO STREET, APT A [BALTIMORE [MD  [21224 | Edit; |  Remove Owner
FIKREMARIAM JWORKU  [1315 ROXBORO ROAD ROSEDALE [MD [21237 | Edit: | Remove Owner
Comments
[ i i

http://cob/lts/LicenseDetail .aspx?1d=322994 9/11/2019
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Date Comment Action
07/30/2019)5ubmitied 2012 Trader’s License..... /sb i Dgle;e
04/12/2019 Alcohol Awareness expires on 04/05/22 certified by Restaurant Assoc. of MD (Fikremariam ‘Delete
Worku)...... /sh S
04/12/2019120192 Trader's License was emailed fo office.... /sb : _De_l_ete
03/04/2019|PAID IN FULL $2,625.00 for Violation Hearing dated February 07, 2019; Invoice #114302... /sb Delete
Given an inveice to Inspector John for Viglation Hearing fee dated on February 7, 2019; Fine [ :
03/05/2019]c 5 16 be paid for $2.625.00.... /mb. Delete
02/13/2019|Received a certificate that shows the business is “In Good Standing”.... /mb Delete
2/7/2019 - Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 3.08{a) Sanitalion and Safety; Violation of Rule
02/11/2019 3.12 Generai Weltare; and Violation of Rule 4.16 liegal Conduct - DENIAL- GUILTY - Rule 3.08{a}- o .00
Fined $1.000; Rule 3.12-Fined $1.000; and Rule 4.14-Fined $500; $2,500 + $125 admin fee; $2,625 ]
total fine, 30 days to pay (3-0 vote)...Jjr
12/10/2018|Personal Property Tax Owed to City of Ballimere was cleared on December 10, 2018..../mb. Delege
11/28/2018|PAID IN FULL $1,125.00 for Violation Hearing dated November D1, 2018; Invoice #113802.... /sb | Delete
11/23/2018Personal Property tax letter mailed to Licensee(s) Home Address on 11/19/18../mb Delete
Given an Invoice to Chief inspector M. Fosler for Violation Hearing fee dated on November !
11723120181 9)18; Fine Fee to be paid $1,125.00.... /mb. Delete
11/02/2018 11/1/2018 - Viclation of Rule 4.01{a} Sales fo Minors - ADMISSION OF GURT - Rule 4.01(a}-fFired Delete
$1,000; $1.000 + 3125 admin fee; $1,125 total fine, 30 days to pay (3-0 vote) ... Jir
09/13/2018jAlcohol Awarenass expires on 09/10/22 (Eskedar Derbew Abawa) John § Murray ..., /sb Deiste
04/05/2018[Received statement thai business is now "In Goeod Sianding”.... /sb | Delete
02/07/2018|Re-send 2018-2019 Renewdal Application {o Licensee(s) home addresses.... fsb Delete
02/06/2018|Returned To Sender; No Mall Recepiacie; Unable To Forward.... /sb 'lj_gl_e'te_ '
04/28/2017**RELEASED STATE TAX HOLD****.. fsb - Delete
01/24720171PAID $2,125.00 for Viotation Hearing dated on January 05, 2017; Invoice #104694... /s Delete
01/18/2017*****STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letier sent to licensee on January 17, 201777 [sb 'D_._e_le:t'e
1/5/17- Violation of Rule 4.05(a} and (b Prohibited Hours}{Admission of Guill), Violation of Rule
01/17/201713.02 Cooperation, Violaiion of Ruie 2.13- Inspections, and Violation of Rule 3.12 - General Delete
Welfare- GUILTY (3-0 vote) $2000 fine + $125 admin fee [ $2125 Total Fine)+ 3 day Suspension
12/28/2016|PAID $225.00 from Viclation Hearing on June 30, 2016; Invoice #103788.... /sb | Delete
4/30/14-Public Hearing re: Viclation of Rute 4.05{a) Prohibited Hours- $100 fine + $125 admin fee G
12/28/2016/¢ 95 110l fine {3-0 vote)  Delete
6/9/2016 - Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 4.05 (a) Prohibited hours & Violation of Rule 405 |
067147201810\ pronibited hours -POSTPONED  Delete
06/26/2C15|Released State of MD Tax Hold.... fsb Delete
05/06/2015 3/12/2015 Public Hearing re: Application to ransfer aownership. Board APPROVED the fransfer Delete
5100 PAID bathal
03/13/2015502/25/2015(RE:1427303) Maryland Sales& Use tax sates and admissions & amusemeni hold __Dele_te__
02/02/201 5iState of MD Tax Hold, letter sent to merchant on January 23, 201 5. Delete
11/14/2013 Public Hearing re: Request to remove restriction-"No sale of package goods'from ' i
12/02/2013 license.Board APPROVED restriction removal, Delete
/1972013 Public Hearing re: Vioiation of Rule 4.0 {a) GUILTY $500 admin fee $125 total fine : :
10/08/20131¢ 155 Fine PAID Delste
10/09/2012 10/4/12 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION of Rule 4.05{a) Serving after hours. VIOLATION of Rule ' Detete
4.05(b) Serving after hours. Rule 4.05(a) GUILTY $500 Rule 4.05{(k) GUILTY $500 IOTAL FINE $1000 |..=07
08/20/09 Hearing Conference re: Application o transfer ownership & ad Live Enlerfainment. | 1
08/24/2009 DECISION: APPROVED MUST PAY CONF.FEE $100 Delete
6/0% Transfer of Ownership & request for live entertainment, B-BWL, All Stars Bar & Grill, Inc.,
06/19/2009 Diana K. Kafouros . ,,De'?‘e ]
. PrintHistory (Print Gard) .
License num: LB 073 Address: 34 EUTAW STREET SOUTH
Trde Nomes FANIM
http://cob/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=322994 9/11/2019
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EPESs

JANO ETHIOPIAN RESTAURANT AND LOUNGE LLC: W16392722

General Information

Department D Number:
W16392722

Business Name:
JANO ETHIOPIAN RESTAURANT AND LOUNGE LLC

Principal Office:
34 SOUTH EUTAW ST
BALTIMORE MD 21201

Resident Agent:
FIKREMARIAM WORKU
34 SOUTH EUTAW ST
BALTIMORE MD 21201

Status:
REVIVED

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING
» Order Certificate of Status

Business Type:
DOMESTIC LLC

Business Code:
20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
03/12/2015 @

State of Formation:
MB

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
N/A



October 10, 2019

Licensee(s): Chae Kuk Cha and Min Cha
Aloha Tokyo, Inc., T/a Aloha Sushi
1218 N. Charles Street 21201

Class: “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors ~ June 18, 2019 - At approximately 11:10 PM the Baltimore City Police
Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would
sell alcoholic heverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baitimore City Police
Cadet E'lan Brown, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic
beverage(s). At that time, Brown entered the establishment and ordered a 375ml bottie of Peach Amsterdam Vodka
from Mr. Chae Buk Cha, the bartender/store clerk of the establishment. Brown purchased the alcoholic beverage(s)
with a departmental $20 bill. Upon purchasing the alcoholic beverage Brown communicated to the task force that he
purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Cha that
an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force
then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to Mr. Cha and/or any change that
was provided to Brown.

{a) Service on Licensee{s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 9/23/2019.

(b} Witnesses Summonsed: Summons issued to Agent Chrissomallis on 9/23/2019. Summons issued to Baltimore
City Police Dept.: Det. Leisher, Det. Greenhill, Det. Gatto, Det. Lebrun, and Cadet Brown on 8/23/2019.

(c) Violation History of Current Corporation: Licensee(s) appeared hefore the Board on 10/11/2018 in reference
to:

s Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sales to Minors

+ Rule 4.01(a) - Fined $1,000

o $1,000 + $125 admin fee

o $1,125 total fine

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 8/25/2016 in reference to:
» Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sales to Minors
o 5250 fine + $125 admin fee
o $375 total fine

(d} License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named corporation in 2010.

Board's Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
1 N. Charles Street, Suite 1500
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201-3724
Phone: {410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Aloha Tokyo, Inc. Date: September 23, 2019

T/A Aloha Sushi
1218 North Charles Street

Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 11 o'clock AM on the
10th day of October 2019, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alccholic Beverages License and
other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be
suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said

law, to wit:
Location of Incident: T/A Aloha Sushi, 1218 North Charles Street, Baltimore, MD (“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.01{a) Sales to Minors - June 18, 2019 - At approximately 11:10 PM the Baltimore City Police
Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees
would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore
City Police Cadet E’'lan Brown, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an
alcoholic beverage(s). At that time, Brown entered the establishment and ordered a 375mi bottle of Peach
Amsterdam Vodka from Mr. Chae Duk Cha, the hartender/store clerk of the establishment. Brown purchased the
alcoholic beverage(s) with a departmental 520 bill. Upon purchasing the alcoholic beverage Brown communicated
1o the task force that he purchased an alcoholic beverage{s). Members of the task force entered the establishment
and notified Mr. Cha that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to
the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to Mr.
Cha and/or any change that was provided to Brown.

City Hall security provisions requsire all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.

Akras at 410-396-4377.
BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE

COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTHVIORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY
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BWC used - G271, F820

t  On 6/18/19 at 2310 hours, Baltimore City Vice consisting of Det R Lebrun and Det LC Greenhill along with Agent Chrissomallis of
: the Baltimore City Liquor Board conducted an underage sales to 8 minor investigation st u Baltimore City Restaurant known as Aloha
+Sushi located at 1218 N Charles street which is located within the Baltimore City limits, Working with our two agencies was Baltimore
City Cadet Elan Brown with & date of birth of 7:4F99.

Upon further investigation, 81 2310 hours, Cadet Brown entered Aloha Sushi and purchased a 375ml botile of Peach Amsterdam
Vodka at a cost of $7.75. In order to purchase the alccholic beverage, Cadet Brown used a departmental twenty doflar bill with the scria)
number of MA 42671880 E. Afler the purchase, Cadet Brown exited the location and notified Det Greenhill.

At this time, myself along with Det Greenhill and Agent Chrissomallis entered the location and approprately ldentified ourselves. Thcf
cmployce who served Cadet Brown the sicoholic beverage was identified vin photo ID # &as Mr. Chae Duk Cha with a
date of birth of 24057, Same is an employce of Alohs Sushi who was warking the counter area.

While Betective Greenhill was identifying the employcee, I retrieved the departmental maney from the cash register, Afterwards, the
change received from the transaction was retumed 1o the estsblishment elong with the product, Agent Chrissomallis informed Mr, Cha
who was cooperalive that there would be no criminal charges but an sdministrated report would be written and forwarded to the
Baltimore City Liquor Board for further administrative review,

All events happened in the City of Baltimore, Statc of Mearyland.

Ej

lamrm and declare that tha statemants above ara true to the best of my kﬂowladgu.

Reporing Oefcae Nanw (PRINT CLEARLY) Bequanca HoiAysigrmant
I Det R Lebrun G271 iVice

Det Sgt C Leisher G307 | Vice £ Q
4 AW Deia Erdared By Is»-umh T an g izaummra
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Back

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: | 1718 CHARLES STREET NORTH 21201 e

Licensee information (Trode Name): |ALOHA SUSHI ]

Corporation Name | [ALOHA TOKYO INC !

o

License Type: | selact,..

Owner Email: E ]

Contact:

Bouncer/Security Name (if applicable}: s
fopp I ]D‘O,B.l ] :

Incident Date/Time: | [9/26/2019 =*(12:42:59 P |

Report Facts:
On or about June 18, 2019 at approx. 2310 hours | Agent Chrissomallis while on duty and working with the underage task force consisting

with members of BPD Vice Unit Det, Greenhill and cadet Brown that was working in an uncover capacity. We arrived at 1218 N.Charles

S Streetin the city of Baltimore and the state of Maryland, Once at the location cadet Brown entered the establishment

and ordered a bottle of Peach Amst. at a cost of 7.75. The cadet used a departmental 20.00 to pay and received change and walked out.
He notified the members of the team that a sale was made. We entered the location identified the server and explained that an
underage police cadet was just served. We returned the change, recovered the departmental 20 and gave back the bottle. We expiained
to the server that was identified as one Mr. Chae DUk Cha with a DOB8 of 2.57 that a liguor board violation wil be

written up and we left the focation without any further incident.

Photos Taken:




gl Click here to insert a picture

1 Attach Additional Photos

Report Prepared By:

Inspector{s}

Submission Date

Ii:O#.w [ baltimore\john.chrissomalliss

[9/26/2019

ey

Submit
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Liguor Board System

e

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal = | License-Transfer » { One-Day + | AddMNewlicense » | Query » | Help w»

License Detail

i

Naése thgulif(w:ensa

_PrintLicense | Print Renewal Letter . <<GoBack
License Info
License Num: LB 098 Cert Num: 0211 Fee: §1,520.00 Status: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2019 License Yeqr: 2019

CR Numiber: 13301344

Payment Date:  04-25-19

2018 - 2019 TPP Paid . N
2019 Trader's License [, Y | Update Info |

Add Adult Entertaginment Licaense

Add New Adult Entertainement License

Location

Corp Name: ALOHA TOKYO INC
frade Name: ALOHA SUSHI
fone Code: 21
Phone; 443-759-8531

Block Num: 1218 Street. CHARLES STREET NORTH
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Iip: 21201

CR Number; 13301344

Portion of Business Used:

USE PORTION OF PREMISES K/A 1218-1222 N, CHARLES STREET AS A RESTAURANT
INCLUDING ACCESSORY CGUTDOOR TABLE SERVICE
Restriction:

Edit the License Location Info Alternate Mailing Address
License Owners
First Name JLasi Name  [Street City State {Zip )5;:iion Change Owner
CHAEKUK JCHA 2228 RIVER TERRACE ELLICOTI CITY  [MD  [21043 Edit: || Remove 9Wnerr
MIN CHA 820 LONGMAID DRIVE  [REISTERSTOWN |MD  [21136 | Edit, | Remove Owner

Comments
f ; I

hitp://cob/lts/LicenseDetail .aspx?1d=323025 9/10/2019
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Date Comment Action
07/192/201%|Submitted 2019 Trader's License. ... /sb . Delete
11/07/2018[PAID IN FULL $1,125.0G for Violotion Hearing dated on Oclober 11, 2018; invoice #1136%6... /sb | rDerlete___
Given an Invoice to Inspector John Chrissonmailiis for Violation Hearing fee dated on October |
10/26/2018/y '5518; Fine Fee to be paid $1,125.00.... /mb.  Delete
10/12/2618 10/11/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minars - ADMISSION OF GUILT - ' Delete
Rule 4.01{a}-Fined $1,000 + $125 admin fee, $1,125 iotal fine, 30 days to pay [3-0 vole)........... Ar [
09/02/20168/25/20]6 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors-Admission of Guilt GUITY fﬂﬁel'éze
{3-0 vote)$250 fine + $125 admin fee = $375 {30 days to pay} - :
08/25/201% 6|Violation Hearing dated: August 25, 2016 - PAID $375.00; Invoice #104007.... /sb Delete
06/22/2010[06/15/10 $100 CONF FEE PAID #74341 ' Delete
5/10 Transfer of Ownership & request to add 1222 N. Charles Streel to existing license at 1218- |
05/25/2010|20 N. Charles Street & request fo add outdoor table service, B-BWL restaurant license, Min Cha, | Delete
Chae K. Cha, Aloha Tokyo, Inc. -
11/19/2008,03/06/08 $100 CONF.FEE PAID IN FULL #462148 Qefleﬁe
- PrintHistory (Print Card) |
ticense num: LB 098 Address: 1218 CHARLES STREET NORTH
frade Name:; ALOHA SUSHI
‘ Add Comment
Hold Info
Powered by:

& OFF,
W Ce:

http://cob/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx ?1d=323025

9102019



ALOHA TOKYO, INC.: D12307492
General Information

Department ID Number:
012307492

Business Name:
ALOHA TOKYQ, INC.

Principal Office:
3 MANSEL DR
REISTERSTOWN MD 21136

Resident Agent:

SUNG K CHUN, ESQ

9455 BALTIMORE NATIONAL PIKE 2ND FL,
ELLICOTT CITY MD 21042

Status:
INCORPORATED

Good Standing:
THiS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING
» Order Certificate of Status

Business Type:
CORPORATION

Business Code;
03 ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration:
12/31/2007 €

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
STOCK

Close Status:
NO



October 10, 2019

Licensee(s): Sherry Munyan-Grimaldi and Sapana Sharma
Pan, Inc., T/a Kitty's Lounge
3208 Greenmount Avenue 21218

Class: “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.01{a) Sales to Minors - July 16, 2019 — At approximately 9:50 PM the Baltimore City Police
Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would
sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police
Cadet E'lan Brown, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic
beverage(s). At that time, Brown entered the establishment and ordered a 375mi bottle of Peach Amsterdam Vodka
from the bartender/store clerk of the establishment. Brown purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) with a departmental
$20 bill. Upon purchasing the alcoholic beverage Brown communicated to the task force that he purchased an
alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and attempted to identify the individual
that sold Brown the alcoholic beverage. However, the bartender/store clerk did not have identification and refused to
provide members of the task for with his identification. Members of the task force then informed the manager on duty,
Ms. Patricia Gill, of their inability to obtain the identification of the bartender store clerk. The task force then recovered
the marked currency and retumed both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the unidentified bartender/store clerk and/for any
change that was provided to Brown.

Violation of Rule 3.02 Cooperation ~ July 16, 2019 - At approximately 9:50 PM the Baltimore City Police
Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would
sell alcoholic beverages to minors. Upon purchasing the alcoholic beverage Brown communicated to the task force
that he purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and aftempted to
identify the individual that sofd Brown the alcoholic beverage. However, the bartender/store clerk did not have
identification and refused to provide members of the task for with his identification.

Violation of Rule of Rule 3.03(c) Records - July 16, 2019 - At approximately 9:50 PM the Baltimore City Police
Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would
sell alcoholic beverages to minors. Upon purchasing the alcoholic beverage Brown communicated to the task force
that he purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and attempted to
identify the individual that sold Brown the alcoholic beverage. However, the bartender/store clerk did not have
identification and refused to provide members of the task for with his identification. Members of the task force asked
for employee records to identify the bartender/store clerk, but the manager on duty could not provide them.

(a) Service on Licensee{s}): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 9/23/2019.

{b) Witnesses Summonsed: Summons issued to Agent Clark on 9/23/2019. Summons issued to Baltimore City
Police Dept.: Det. Leisher, Det. Greenhill, Det. Gatto, Det. Lebrun, and Cadet Brown on 9/23/2019.

(c) Violation History of Current Corporation: Licensee(s) appeared before the Board in 5/23/2019 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 3.12 - General Welfare
Violation of Rule 4.16 - lilegal Conduct
Ruie 3.12 - Fined $1,000

Rule 4.16 - Fined $1,000

$2,000 + $125 admin fee



o $2,125 total fine
Licensee(s) appeared before the Board in 8/11/2011 in reference to:

s Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sale to Minor
o $500 fine + $125 admin fee
o $625 total fine

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named corporation in 2011,

Board's Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
for Baltimore City
1 N. Charles Street, Suite 1500
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201-3724
Phone: {410} 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Pan, Inc. Date: September 23, 2019
T/A Kitty's Lounge
3208 Greenmount Avenue

Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 11 o"clock AM_on the 10th day of
Ogtober 2019, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other permits issued by this
Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by
Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Kitty's Lounge, 3208 Greenmount Avenue, Baltimore, MD {“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors — July 16, 2019 — At approximately 9:50 PM the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC
conducted random, joint investigations of establishments te determine if ficensees would sell alcaholic beverages to minors. The joint task
force responded to the establishment and sent Baftimore City Police Cadet E’lan Brown, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to
attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s}). At that time, Brown entered the establishment and ordered a 375ml bottle of Peach Amsterdam
Vaodka from the bartender/store clerk of the establishment. Brown purchased the alcoholic beverage{s) with a departmental 520 bill. Upon
purchasing the alcoholic beverage Brown communicated to the task force that he purchased an alcoholic beveragels). Members of the task
force entered the establishment and attempted to identify the individual that sold Brown the alcoholic beverage. However, the bartender/store
clerk did not have identification and refused to provide members of the task for with his identification. Members of the task force then
informed the manager on duty, Ms. Patricia Gill, of their inability to obtain the identification of the bartender store clerk. The task force then
recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the unidentified bartender/store clerk and/or any change that
was provided to Brown.

Violation of Rule 3.02 Cooperation - July 16, 2019 — At approximately 9:50 PM the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted
random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would seli aicohotic beverages to minors. Upon purchasing the alcoholic
beverage Brown communicated to the task force that he purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the
establishment and attempted to identify the individual that sold Brown the alcoholic beverage. However, the bartender/store clerk did not

have identification and refused to provide members of the task for with his identification.

Violation of Rule of Rule 3.03(c) Records - july 16, 2019 - At approximately 9:50 PM the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC
conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. Upon purchasing
the alcoholic beverage Brown communicated to the task force that he purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered
the establishment and attempted to identify the individual that sold Brown the alcoholic beverage. However, the bartender/store clerk did not
have identification and refused to provide members of the task for with his identification. Members of the task force asked for employee
records to identify the bartender/store clerk, but the manager on duty could not provide them.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo 1D.

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the hoard will proceed with the hearing and will take such action regarding the
suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions concerning the specific rules or
code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic
Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference purposes. If you have any guestions or concerns regarding this matter
please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R. Akras at 410-396-4377.
BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALYIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY
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On 7/16/19 at 2150 hours, Baltimore City Vice consisting of Det R Lebrun and Det LC Greenhill along with Agent Clark of the

i Baltimore City Liquor Board conducted an underage sales to a minor investigation at a Baitimore Bar/Tavem known as Kitty's Lounge
1located at 3208 Greenmount avenue which is located within the Baltimore City limits. Working with our two agencies was Baltimore
Caty Cadet Elan Brown with a date of birth of 78§99,

: Upon further investigation, at 2150 hours, Cadet Brown entered Kitty's Lounge and purchased a 375ml bottle of Peach Arasterdam

! Vodka at a cost of $7.60, In order to purchase the alcoholic beverage, Cadet Brown used a departmental twenty dollar bill with the serial

i number of MA 42671880 E. Afer the purchase, Cadet Brown exited the location and rotified Det Greenhill.

At this time, myself along with Det Greenhill and Agent Clack entered the location and appropriately identified ourselves, The
employee who served Cadet Brown the alcoholic beverage was not positively identified due to having no identification and there were no
employee records available to view. A photo was taken of the unidentified employee who served cadet Brown and filed.,

While Detective Greenhill was attempting to identify the employee, I retrieved the departmental money from the cash register.

i Afterwards, the change received from the transaction was returned 1o the establishment along with the product. The unknown employee
1 was not argumentative but was not cooperative with Det Greenhill in regards to giving his identity during the incident. Detective

i Greenhill inqutired several times attempting to identify the employee but the employee had no answers and acted as though he didn't

i understand the questions about his identity,

As aresult, Agent Clark informed the on duty manager Ms. Patricia Gill who was cooperative that there would be no criminal charges
but an administrated report would be written and forwarded to the Baltimore City Liguor Board for further administrative review.

All events happened in the City of Baltimore, State of Maryland.
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Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: | 3208 GREENMOUNT AVENUE 21218 s

Licensee Information (Trade Name): ]KITTY‘S LOUNGE

Corporation Name {pAN, INC.

License Type: | Class "BD7" Beer, Wine and Liquor ~
Cwner Email; | I
Contact:
Bouncer/Security Name (if applicable}: ] J D.0B I »
Incident Date/Time: | [7/16/2019 1"110:30:49 Am

Report Facts:

On 7/16/19 at 2150 hours, Baltimore City Police -Vice unit & Agent Clark of the BCLB conducted an underage sales to minor a minor
investigation at Bar/Tavern known as Kitty's Lounge located at 3208 Greenmount Ave which is located within the Baltimore City limits.
Working with our two agencies was Baltimore City Cadet Elan Brown with a date of birth of 7/§Jf99.

Upon further investigation, at 2150 hours, Cadet Brown entered Kitty's Lounge and purchased a 375ml bottle of Peach Amsterdam vodka
at a cost of $7.60. in order to purchase the alcoholic beverage, Cadet Brown used a departmental twenty doflar bill. After the purchase,
Cadet Brown exited the location and notified Detective Greenhill. At this time Det Lebrun, Det Greenhill & Agent Clark entered the
location and appropriately identified ourselves. The employee who served Cadet Brown the alcoholic beverage was not positively
identified due to having no identification and there were no employee records available to view. A photo was taken of the unidentified
employee who served Cadet Brown and filed by the BPD. While Det Greenhill was attempting to identify the employee, Det Lebrun
retrieved the departmental money from the cash register. Afterwards, the change received from the transaction was returned to the
establishment along with the product. The unknown employee was not argumentative but was not cooperative with Det. Greenhill in
regards to giving his identity during the incident. Detective Greenhill inquired several times attempting to identify the employee but the
employee had no answers and acted as though he didn't understand the questions about his identity.

As a result |, Agent Clark informed the on duty manager Ms. Patricia Gill who was cooperative that there would be no criminal charges
but an administrated report would be written and given to the BCLB. All events happened in the City of Baltimore, State of Marytand.
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